

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 7824/2026

1. Aam Janta, Amawra Tehsile Bamanwas District Sawai Madhopur Through 1. Rukamkesh S/o Indraraj Aged About 30 Years, R/o Amawra. Tehsile Bamanwas, District, Sawai Madhopur
2. Chinku S/o Nemji, R/o Amawra Tehsile Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur

----Petitioners

Versus

1. State Of Rajasthan, Through Tehsildar (Land Holder) Tehsile Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
2. Kailash S/o Hazari, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
3. Shyamlal S/o Hazari, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
4. Ramkesh S/o Hazari, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
5. Manoj S/o Kailash Meena, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
6. Dhansingh S/o Ramkishore Meena, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
7. Pilot S/o Girraj Banjara, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur
8. Ramkhiladi S/o Prabhatilal, R/o Amavara, Tehsil Bamanwas, District Sawai Madhopur

----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Mohit Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI

Order

07/05/2026

The present writ petition has been filed by the petitioners under Article 227 of the Constitution of India against the order dated 16.03.2026 passed by Board of Revenue, Ajmer whereby the application under Order 1 Rule 10 of CPC filed by the respondent Nos.2 to 8, was allowed.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that earlier a similar application had been filed by the respondents before the Additional District Collector, Head Office Gangapur City, District Sawai Madhopur, which came to be dismissed. In such circumstances, the order passed by the Board of Revenue cannot be said to be in accordance with law.

The documents placed on record by the learned counsel have been perused. It is evident that the claim was instituted on behalf of the general public and that the petitioner has no personal interest involved therein; rather, the matter appears to have been pursued in public interest.

Looking to the overall facts & circumstances of the case, no illegality, infirmity or error has been committed by the Board of Revenue, Ajmer, in passing the order dated 16.03.2026.

Consequently, the writ petition is dismissed.

Pending application(s), if any, also stands disposed of.

(VINOD KUMAR BHARWANI),J